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PRZED UŻYCIEM NALEŻY ZAPOZNAĆ SIĘ Z PONIŻSZĄ 
INSTRUKCJĄ

WYRÓB DO STOSOWANIA WYŁĄCZNIE PRZEZ LEKARZA 
STOMATOLOGA

PRZEZNACZENIE
Wyrób RUBBER-DAM przeznaczony jest do izolacji pola zabiegowego i 
ochrony dziąseł podczas zabiegów stomatologicznych.

SPOSÓB UŻYCIA
1. Koferdam przyłożyć i dopasować do szablonu.  
2. Markerem zaznaczyć punkt określający konkretnego zęba, który ma 
być odizolowany.
3. Otwór wyciąć dziurkaczem.
4. Rozpiąć koferdam na metalowej ramce.
5. Umieścić skrzydełka klamry w otworze.
6. Za pomocą kleszczy do koferdamu rozchylić klamrę i umieścić na 
zębie. 

UWAGA
Ten produkt zawiera naturalny lateks, który może powodować reakcje 
alergiczne.

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
Przeznaczony jest do ciągłego używania nie dłużej niż przez 60 minut 
podczas zabiegów stomatologicznych.
W przypadku wystąpienia poważnego incydentu związanego z 
wyrobem należy ten fakt zgłosić producentowi i właściwemu organowi 
Państwa, w którym użytkownik lub pacjent mają miejsce zamieszkania.
Nie używać koferdamu jeżeli widoczne są jego uszkodzenia.

PRZECHOWYWANIE
Chronić przed wilgocią.
Przechowywać w temperaturze poniżej 40°C (104°F).

OPAKOWANIE 
Opakowanie zawiera 36 sztuk.

DOSTĘPNE WARIANTY
RUBBER-DAM Koferdam stomatologiczny; średni 0,18 mm, 
bezzapachowy, niebieski
RUBBER-DAM Koferdam stomatologiczny; średni 0,18 mm, miętowy, 
zielony
RUBBER-DAM Koferdam stomatologiczny; średni 0,18 mm, miętowy, 
czarny
RUBBER-DAM Koferdam stomatologiczny; gruby 0,22 mm, 
bezzapachowy, niebieski
RUBBER-DAM Koferdam stomatologiczny; gruby 0,22 mm, miętowy, 
zielony

PO JEDNOKROTNYM UŻYCIU PRZEKAZAĆ DO UTYLIZACJI 
UPRAWNIONEMU ODBIORCY. PONOWNE UŻYCIE GROZI INFEKCJĄ.

Data ostatniej aktualizacji: 26.08.2021/1
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BEFORE USE PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS 
CAREFULLY

PRODUCT FOR DENTAL USE ONLY

INTENDED USE
RUBBER-DAM device is intended for use during dental procedures to 
isolate the treatment area and protect the gums.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
1. Place dental dam on template then adjust.
2. Use a marker to mark a point that defines a specific tooth to be 
isolated.
3. Use a punch to cut the hole.
4. Place the cofferdam on the metal frame.
5. Place the clamp wings in the hole.
6. Using a rubber dam forceps open the clamp and place it on the 
tooth.

CAUTION
This product contains natural rubber latex which may cause allergic 
reactions.

PRECAUTIONS
It is intended for continuous use for less than 60 minutes during dental 
procedures. 
Any serious incident involving the product should be reported to the 
manufacturer and the competent authority of the State in which the 
user or patient is domiciled.
Do not use the products if you found any holes or tearing.

STORAGE
Keep dry.
Store below 40°C (104°F).

PACKAGING
The package contains 36 pieces.

VARIANTS AVAILABLE
RUBBER-DAM Dental dam; medium 0,18 mm, odourless, blue
RUBBER-DAM Dental dam; medium 0,18 mm, mint, green
RUBBER-DAM Dental dam; medium 0,18 mm, mint, black
RUBBER-DAM Dental dam; thick 0,22 mm, odourless, blue
RUBBER-DAM Dental dam; thick 0,22 mm, mint, green

AFTER USE, HAND OVER FOR DISPOSAL TO AN AUTHORIZED 
RECIPIENT. 

REUSE MAY CAUSE INFECTION.

Last update: 26.08.2021/1
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ANTES DE USAR EL PRODUCTO PROCEDE LEER LAS SIGUIENTES 
INSTRUCCIONES

EL PRODUCTO ESTÁ CONCEBIDO PARA SU USO ÚNICAMENTE POR 
ODONTÓLOGOS PROFESIONALES

USO
Producto RUBBER-DAM está diseñado para aislar el campo de operación 
y proteger las encías durante los tratamientos odontológicos.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1. Poner el dique de goma al modelo y ajustarlo.  
2. Marcar con un rotulador un punto de un diente específi co que deber 
aislarse.
3. Hacer un hueco con un perforador.
4. Estirar el dique de goma en la construcción de metal.
5. Poner las aletas de grapas en el hueco.
6. Usando el portagrapas para el dique de goma abrir las grapas y 
ponerlas en el diente. 

ATENCIÓN
Este producto contiene un látex natural que puede provocar reacciones 
alérgicas.

MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD
Está diseñado para un uso continuo que no tarda más que 60 minutos 
durante los tratamientos odontológicos.
En caso de un incidente grave relacionado con el producto procede 

presentar el hecho al fabricante y a las debidas autoridades en el 
estado en el que el usuario o el paciente tienen domicilio.
No utilizar el dique de goma si se puede ver su deterioro.

ALMACENAMIENTO
Proteger contra la humedad.
Almacenar por debajo de 40°C (104°F).

ENVASE 
El envase contiene 36 unidades.

VARIANTES ACCESIBLES
RUBBER-DAM Dique de goma odontológico; medio de 0,18 mm, 
inodoro, azul
RUBBER-DAM Dique de goma odontológico; medio de 0,18 mm, 
mentolado, verde
RUBBER-DAM Dique de goma odontológico; medio de 0,18 mm, 
mentolado, negro
RUBBER-DAM Dique de goma odontológico; gordo de 0,22 mm, 
inodoro, azul
RUBBER-DAM Dique de goma odontológico; gordo de 0,22 mm, 
mentolado, verde

DESPUÉS DE UN SOLO USO ENTREGAR AL RECIPIENTE AUTORIZADO 
PARA SU UTILIZACIÓN. EL REUTILIZAR PUEDE PROVOCAR INFECCIÓN.

Fecha de la última revisión: 26.08.2021/1
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LIRE LA PRESENTE NOTICE AVANT UTILISATION
LE PRODUIT NE PEUT ETRE UTILISE QUE PAR UN DENTISTE

UTILISATION PREVUE
Le dispositif RUBBER-DAM est destiné à être utilisé lors des procédures 
dentaires pour isoler la zone de traitement et protéger les gencives.

MODE D’EMPLOI
1. Placez la digue dentaire sur le patron puis ajustez-la.
2. Utilisez un marqueur pour identifier la dent à isoler.
3. Utilisez des pinces pour perforer la digue dentaire.
4. Placez la digue dentaire sur le cadre métallique.
5. Placez un crampon avec ailettes dans le trou.
6. À l’aide d’une pince à clamps en caoutchouc, ouvrez le crampon et 
placez-le sur la dent.

ATTENTION
Ce produit contient du latex de caoutchouc naturel pouvant provoquer 
des réactions allergiques.

PRECAUTIONS
Le produit est destiné à une utilisation continue de moins de 60 
minutes lors des procédures dentaires.
En cas d’incident grave lié avec le produit, le signaler au fabricant et à 
l’autorité publique compétente du pays de résidence de l’utilisateur/
du patient.
Ne pas utiliser le produit si vous constatez la présence de trous ou de 
déchirures.

CONSERVATION
Protéger contre l’humidité.
Conservez le dispositif à une température inférieure à 40°C (104°F).

CONDITIONNEMENT
Le paquet contient 36 pièces.

VARIANTES DISPONIBLES
RUBBER-DAM Digue dentaire : épaisseur 0,18 mm, inodore, bleue
RUBBER-DAM Digue dentaire : épaisseur 0,18 mm, menthe, verte
RUBBER-DAM Digue dentaire : épaisseur 0,18 mm, menthe, noire
RUBBER-DAM Digue dentaire : épaisseur 0,22 mm, inodore, bleue
RUBBER-DAM Digue dentaire : épaisseur 0,22 mm, menthe, verte

APRES L’USAGE UNIQUE, REMETTRE A UN ORGANISME DE RECYCLAGE 
HABILITE. TOUTE REUTILISATION PEUT PROVOQUER UNE INFECTION.

Date de dernière mise à jour: 26.08.2021/1
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BITTE LESEN SIE VOR DER ANWENDUNG GRÜNDLICH DIE 
PACKUNGSBEILAGE

DIESES PRODUKT IST AUSSCHLIESSLICH FÜR DEN GEBRAUCH IN 
ZAHNARZTPRAXEN BESTIMMT

VERWENDUNGSZWECK
Das Produkt RUBBER-DAM ist für die Isolation des Eingriffsfelds und 
den Schutz des Zahnfleisches während zahnheilkundlicher Eingriffe 
bestimmt.

ANWENDUNGSWEISE
1. Kofferdam anlegen und an die Schablone anpassen.  
2. Mit einem Filzstift den Punkt markieren, der den konkreten, zu 
isolierenden Zahn kennzeichnet. 
3. Öffnung mit Locher ausschneiden.
4. Kofferdam auf Metallrahmen spannen.
5. Klammerflügel in der Öffnung anbringen.
6. Mithilfe der Kofferdamzange die Klammer aufspannen und am Zahn 
anbringen. 

ACHTUNG
Dieses Produkt enthält natürliches Latex, das allergische Reaktionen 
auslösen kann.

SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN
Für den kontinuierlichen Einsatz nicht länger als 60 Minuten während 
zahnheilkundlicher Eingriffe bestimmt.
Im Fall des Auftretens eines ernsthaften Zwischenfalls in Verbindung 
mit dem Produkt, ist diese Tatsache dem Hersteller und der zuständigen 
staatlichen Behörde zu melden, im Wohnsitzland des Benutzers oder 
Patienten
Kofferdam nicht verwenden, falls Spuren seiner Beschädigung sichtbar 
sind.

AUFBEWAHRUNG
Vor Feuchtigkeit schützen.
Bei Temperaturen unter 40°C (104°F) lagern.

VERPACKUNG 
Die Verpackung enthält 36 Stück.

ERHÄLTLICHE VARIANTEN
RUBBER-DAM Zahnheilkundlicher Kofferdam; mittel 0,18 mm, 
geruchsfrei, blau
RUBBER-DAM Zahnheilkundlicher Kofferdam; mittel 0,18 mm, Minze, 
grün
RUBBER-DAM Zahnheilkundlicher Kofferdam; mittel 0,18 mm, Minze, 
schwarz
RUBBER-DAM Zahnheilkundlicher Kofferdam; dick 0,22 mm, 
geruchsfrei, blau
RUBBER-DAM Zahnheilkundlicher Kofferdam; dick 0,22 mm, Minze, 
grün

NACH EINMALIGEM GEBRAUCH ZUR ENTSORGUNG AN EINEN 
BEFUGTEN ABNEHMER ÜBERGEBEN. DIE ERNEUTE VERWENDUNG IST 

MIT EINER INFEKTIONSGEFAHR VERBUNDEN.

Letzte Aktualisierung: 26.08.2021/1
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ПЕРЕД ВИКОРИСТАННЯМ СЛІД ОЗНАЙОМИТИСЯ З 
НАВЕДЕНОЮ НИЖЧЕ ІНСТРУКЦІЄЮ

ПРОДУКТ ПРИЗНАЧЕНИЙ ДЛЯ ПРОФЕСІЙНОГО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ 
ЛІКАРЕМ СТОМАТОЛОГОМ

ПРИЗНАЧЕННЯ
Виріб РАБЕР-ДАМ (RUBBER-DAM) призначений для ізоляції зони 
лікування і захисту ясен під час стоматологічних процедур.

СПОСІБ ЗАСТОСУВАННЯ
1. Покласти кофердам і пристосувати до шаблону.  
2. Позначити маркером точку, котра визначає конкретний зуб, 
котрий треба ізолювати.
3. Вирізати отвір діркопробивачем.
4. Натягти кофердам на металеву рамку.
5. Помістити крила пряжки в отворі.
6. За допомогою щипців для кофердаму відкрити пряжку і покласти 
на зубі. 

УВАГА
Цей продукт містить натуральний латекс, котрий може викликати 
алергічні реакції.

ЗАХОДИ БЕЗПЕКИ
Призначений для постійного використання не більше 60 хвилин 
під час стоматологічних процедур.
Про будь-який непередбачений серйозний інцидент пов’язаний з 
виробом, необхідно повідомити виробника та відповідний орган 
державного управління країни проживання користувача або 
пацієнта.
Не використовувати кофердаму, якщо має помітні пошкодження.

УМОВИ ЗБЕРІГАННЯ
Берегти від вологи.
Зберігати при температурі нижче 40°C (104°F).

УПАКОВКА 
В упаковці 36 штук.

ДОСТУПНІ ВАРІАНТИ
РАБЕР-ДАМ (RUBBER-DAM) стоматологічний кофердам, середній 
0,18 мм (mm), без запаху, блакитний
РАБЕР-ДАМ (RUBBER-DAM) стоматологічний кофердам, середній 
0,18 мм (mm), м’ятний, зелений
РАБЕР-ДАМ (RUBBER-DAM) стоматологічний кофердам, середній 
0,18 мм (mm), м’ятний, чорний
РАБЕР-ДАМ (RUBBER-DAM) стоматологічний кофердам, середній 
0,22 мм (mm), без запаху, блакитний
РАБЕР-ДАМ (RUBBER-DAM) стоматологічний кофердам, середній 
0,22 мм (mm), м’ятний, зелений

ПІСЛЯ ОДНОРАЗОВОГО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ ПЕРЕДАТИ 
УПОВНОВАЖЕНОМУ ОДЕРЖУВАЧУ З МЕТОЮ УТИЛІЗАЦІЇ. 

ПОВТОРНЕ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ ЗАГРОЖУЄ ІНФІКУВАННЯМ ПАЦІЄНТА.

Дата останнього оновлення: 26.08.2021/1
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PŘED POUŽITÍM SI PŘEČTĚTE TENTO NÁVOD
VÝROBEK MOHOU POUŽÍVAT POUZE ZUBNÍ LÉKAŘI

URČENÍ
Výrobek RUBBER-DAM je určen k izolaci ošetřované oblasti a ochraně 
dásní během stomatologických zákroků.

ZPŮSOB POUŽITÍ
1. Kofferdam přiložte a přizpůsobte šabloně.  
2. Značkovačem udělejte bod označující konkrétní zub, který má být 
izolován.
3. Pomocí děrovače vyřízněte otvor.
4. Uchyťte kofferdam na kovovém rámu.
5. Vložte křidélka svorky do otvoru.
6. Pomocí kleští na kofferdam otevřete svorku a umístěte ji na zub. 

UPOZORNĚNÍ!
Tento výrobek obsahuje přírodní latex, který může způsobit alergické 
reakce.

OPATŘENÍ
Je určen k nepřetržitému používání po dobu maximálně 60 minut 
během stomatologických zákroků.
V případě výskytu vážné události související s výrobkem je třeba tuto 
skutečnost nahlásit výrobci a příslušnému orgánu země, ve které má 
uživatel nebo pacient bydliště.
Nepoužívejte kofferdam, pokud je viditelně poškozený.

UCHOVÁVÁNÍ
Chraňte před vlhkostí.
Uchovávejte při teplotě do 40°C (104°F).

BALENÍ 
Balení obsahuje 36 kusů.

DOSTUPNÉ VARIANTY
RUBBER-DAM Stomatologický kofferdam; střední 0,18 mm, bez 
zápachu, modrý
RUBBER-DAM Stomatologický kofferdam; střední 0,18 mm, mátový, 
zelený
RUBBER-DAM Stomatologický kofferdam; střední 0,18 mm, mátový, 
černý
RUBBER-DAM Stomatologický kofferdam; tlustý 0,22 mm, bez zápachu, 
modrý
RUBBER-DAM Stomatologický kofferdam; tlustý 0,22 mm, mátový, 
zelený

PO JEDNORÁZOVÉM POUŽITÍ ODESLAT K LIKVIDACI 
AUTORIZOVANÉMU PŘÍJEMCI. RIZIKO INFEKCE PŘI OPAKOVANÉM 

POUŽITÍ.

Datum poslední aktualizace: 26.08.2021/1
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ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ СЛЕДУЕТ ОЗНАКОМИТЬСЯ С 
ДАННОЙ ИНСТРУКЦИЕЙ

ПРОДУКТ ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕН ДЛЯ ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ ТОЛЬКО ВРАЧАМИ-
СТОМАТОЛОГАМИ

НАЗНАЧЕНИЕ
Изделие RUBBER-DAM предназначено для изоляции обрабатываемого 
участка и защиты десен во время стоматологических процедур.

СПОСОБ ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ
1. Приложить коффердам и подогнать его по шаблону.  
2. Отметить маркером точку, определяющую конкретный зуб, 
который нужно изолировать.
3. Пробить отверстие дыроколом.

4. Растянуть коффердам на металлической рамке.
5. Вставить в отверстие крылышки клампа.
6. Используя щипцы для коффердама, раскрыть кламп и поместить 
его на зуб. 

ВНИМАНИЕ
Это изделие содержит натуральный латекс, который может 
вызывать аллергические реакции.

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
Изделие предназначено для непрерывного использования не 
более 60 минут во время стоматологических процедур.
О серьезных инцидентах, связанных с изделием, следует сообщать 
производителю и соответствующему органу страны, в которой 
проживает пользователь или пациент.
Не использовать коффердам с очевидными повреждениями.

ХРАНЕНИЕ
Беречь от влаги.
Хранить при температуре ниже 40°C (104°F).

СОДЕРЖАНИЕ УПАКОВКИ 
В упаковке содержится 36 штук.

ИМЕЮЩИЕСЯ ВАРИАНТЫ
Стоматологический коффердам RUBBER-DAM; средний, 0,18 мм, 
без запаха, голубой
Стоматологический коффердам RUBBER-DAM; средний, 0,18 мм, 
мятный, зеленый
Стоматологический коффердам RUBBER-DAM; средний, 0,18 мм, 
мятный, черный
Стоматологический коффердам RUBBER-DAM; толстый, 0,22 мм, 
без запаха, голубой
Стоматологический коффердам RUBBER-DAM; толстый, 0,22 мм, 
мятный, зеленый

ПОСЛЕ ОДНОКРАТНОГО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ ПЕРЕДАТЬ НА 
УТИЛИЗАЦИЮ УПОЛНОМОЧЕННОМУ ПОЛУЧАТЕЛЮ. В СЛУЧАЕ 

ПОВТОРНОГО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ ЕСТЬ РИСК ЗАНЕСЕНИЯ 
ИНФЕКЦИИ.

Дата последнего обновления: 26.08.2021/1
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PRIMA DELL’UTILIZZO LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LA SEGUENTE 
ISTRUZIONE

IL PRODOTTO DEVE ESSERE UTILIZZATO ESCLUSIVAMENTE DAI 
DENTISTI

APPLICAZIONE
Il prodotto RUBBER-DAM ha lo scopo di isolare l’area di trattamento e 
di proteggere le gengive durante le procedure odontoiatriche.

MODALITÀ D’USO
1. Posizionare il dental dam e adattalo al modello.  
2. Utilizzare un pennarello per contrassegnare un punto che indichi il 
dente specifico da isolare.
3. Usare una perforatrice per ritagliare il foro.
4. Aprire il dental dam sul telaio metallico.
5. Posizionare le ali dell’elemento di fissaggio nel foro.
6. Utilizzando una pinza per dental dam, aprire l’elemento di fissaggio 
e posizionarlo sul dente. 

ATTENZIONE
Questo prodotto contiene lattice naturale che può causare reazioni 
allergiche.

PRECAUZIONI
È destinato all’uso continuo non superiore a 60 minuti durante le 
procedure odontoiatriche.
In caso di incidente grave causato dal prodotto, questo deve essere 
segnalato al produttore e all’autorità competente del Paese in cui 
l’utente o il paziente è residente.
Non utilizzare un dental dam danneggiato.

CONSERVAZIONE
Tenere lontano dall’umidità.
Conservare a una temperatura inferiore ai 40°C (104°F).

CONTENUTO DELLA CONFEZIONE 
La confezione contiene 36 pezzi.

VARIANTI DISPONIBILI
RUBBER-DAM Dental dam odontoiatrico; medio 0,18 mm, inodore, blu
RUBBER-DAM Dental dam odontoiatrico; medio 0,18 mm, menta, verde
RUBBER-DAM Dental dam odontoiatrico; medio 0,18 mm, menta, nero
RUBBER-DAM Dental dam odontoiatrico; spesso 0,22 mm, inodore, blu
RUBBER-DAM Dental dam odontoiatrico; spesso 0,22 mm, menta, 
verde

DOPO UN UTILIZZO, INVIARE PER LO SMALTIMENTO A UN SOGGETTO 
AUTORIZZATO. IL RIUTILIZZO PUÒ CAUSARE INFEZIONI.

Data ultimo aggiornamento: 26.08.2021/1
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ÎNAINTE DE UTILIZARE VĂ RUGĂM SĂ CITIȚI CU ATENŢIE 
PREZENTA INSTRUCŢIUNE

PRODUS DESTINAT UZULUI DENTAR

UTILIZARE
Produsul RUBBER-DAM este destinat izolării spațiului de tratament și 
protecției gingiilor în timpul tratamentelor dentare.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE
1. Aplicați și potriviți cofferdamul la șablon.  
2. Desemnați cu markerul punctul ce identifică dintele specific, care 
urmează să fie izolat.
3. Tăiați gaura cu perforatorul.
4. Desfaceți cofferdamul pe rama metalică.
5. Introduceți aripioarele clemei în orificii.
6. Dilatați clema cu ajutorul cleștelui pentru cofferdam și aplicați-l pe 
dinte. 

ATENȚIE
Acest produs conține latex natural, care poate provoca reacții alergice.

MĂSURI DE PRECAUȚIE
Este destinat utilizării continue timp de cel mult 60 de minute, pe 
parcursul tratamentelor dentare.
În cazul apariției unui incident grav legat de produs, acest fapt necesită 
raportarea lui producătorului și organului competent al țării, în care 
utilizatorul sau pacientul își are locul de reședință.
A nu se utiliza cofferdamul, dacă sunt vizibile deteriorări ale acestuia.

DEPOZITARE
A se feri de umezeală.
A se păstra la temperaturi sub 40°C (104°F).

AMBALAJUL 
Ambalajul conține 36 de bucăți.

VARIANTELE DISPONIBILE
RUBBER-DAM Cofferdam dentar; mediu 0,18 mm, inodor, albastru
RUBBER-DAM Cofferdam dentar; mediu 0,18 mm, aromă de mentă, 

verde
RUBBER-DAM Cofferdam dentar; mediu 0,18 mm, aromă de mentă, 
negru
RUBBER-DAM Cofferdam dentar; gros 0,22 mm, inodor, albastru
RUBBER-DAM Cofferdam dentar; gros 0,22 mm, aromă de mentă, verde

A SE PREDA SPRE ELIMINARE CĂTRE UN PUNCT DE COLECTARE 
AUTORIZAT DUPĂ FIECARE UTILIZARE. REUTILIZAREA ADUCE RISC DE 

INFECȚIE.

Data ultimei actualizări: 26.08.2021/1

HU

HASZNÁLAT ELŐTT OVASSA EL A HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓT
KIZÁRÓLAG FOGÁSZATI CÉLÚ FELHASZNÁLÁSRA

JAVALLATOK
A RUBBER-DAM termék a kezelési területet izolációjára és az íny 
védelmére szolgál fogászati eljárások során.

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS
1. Helyezze a kívánt helyre a koff erdam gumit és igazítsa a sablonhoz.  
2. Marker segítségével jelölje ki a konkrét izolálandó fogat jelölő 
pontot.
3. Lyukasztóval vágja ki a lyukat.
4. Húzza szét a koff erdamot fémkereten.
5. Helyezze a kapocs szárnyait a lyukba.
6. Koff erdam gumi csipesszel nyissa ki a kapcsot és helyezze a fogra. 

FIGYELEM
Ez a termék természetes latexet tartalmaz, amely allergiás reakciókat 
okozhat.

ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
Fogászati eljárások során legfeljebb 60 percig tartó folyamatos 
használatra szolgál.
Készítménnyel kapcsolatos súlyos esemény esetén jelentse azt a 
gyártónak és a felhasználó vagy a páciens lakóhelyének megfelelő 
ország az illetékes hatóságának!
Ne használja a koff erdamot, ha nyilvánvaló sérülés látható rajta.

TÁROLÁS
Óvja nedvességtől!
40°C (104°F) alatt tárolandó.

KISZERELÉS 
A csomag 36 darabot tartalmaz.

ELÉRHETŐ VÁLTOZATOK:
RUBBER-DAM fogászati koff erdam; közepes 0,18 mm, szagtalan, kék
RUBBER-DAM fogászati koff erdam; közepes 0,18 mm, mentolos, kék
RUBBER-DAM fogászati koff erdam; közepes 0,18 mm, mentolos, fekete
RUBBER-DAM fogászati koff erdam; közepes 0,22 mm, szagtalan, kék
RUBBER-DAM fogászati koff erdam; közepes 0,22 mm, mentolos, kék

AZ EGYSZER HASZNÁLT TERMÉKET SELEJTEZZE LE AZ ARRA KIJELÖLT 
ÁTVEVŐNÉL. ÚJBÓLI HASZNÁLAT ELFERTŐZŐDÉS VESZÉLYÉVEL JÁR.

Utolsó frissítés dátuma: 26.08.2021/1

BG

ПРЕДИ УПОТРЕБА ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ ВНИМАТЕЛНО ИНСТРУКЦИИТЕ
ПРОДУКТЪТ Е ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕН ЗА ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ ЕДИНСТВЕНО ОТ 

СТОМАТОЛОГ

ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ
Продуктът RUBBER-DAM е предназначен за изолиране на зоната за 
интервенция и защита на венците при стоматологични процедури.

НАЧИН НА ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ
1. Поставете кофердама и го напаснете до шаблона.  
2. С маркер отбележете точката на конкретния зъб, който трябва 
да се изолира.
3. Изрежете отвор с перфоратор.
4. Отворете кофердама на метална рамка.
5. Поставете краищата на клампата в отворите.
6. С помощта на клещи за кофердам отворете клампата и нанесете 
на зъба. 

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Този продукт съдържа естествен латекс, който може да предизвика 
алергични реакции.

ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ
Предназначен за продължителна употреба за не повече от 60 мин.
при стоматологични процедури.
В случай на сериозен инцидент с продукта за този факт трябва да 
се уведомят производителят и съответните органи на страната, в 
която живее ползвателят или пациентът.
Кофердамът да не се използва, ако се забелязват видими негови 
повреди.

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ
Да се пази от влага.
Да се съхранява при температура, по –ниска от 40°C (104°F).

ОПАКОВКА 
Опаковката съдържа 36 броя.

НАЛИЧНИ ВАРИАНТИ
RUBBER-DAM Стоматологичен кофердам; среден 0,18 мм, без 
мирис, син
RUBBER-DAM Стоматологичен кофердам; среден 0,18 мм, ментов, 
зелен
RUBBER-DAM Стоматологичен кофердам; среден 0,18 мм, ментов, 
черен
RUBBER-DAM Стоматологичен кофердам; дебел 0,22 мм, без мирис, 
син
RUBBER-DAM Стоматологичен кофердам; дебел 0,22 мм, ментов, 
зелен

СЛЕД ЕДНОКРАТНА УПОТРЕБА ДА СЕ ПРЕДАДЕ ЗА УТИЛИЗИРАНЕ 
НА УПЪЛНОМОЩЕН ПРЕДСТАВИТЕЛ. ПРИ ПОВТОРНА УПОТРЕБА 

ИМА РИСК ОТ ИНФЕКЦИЯ.

Дата на последна актуализация: 26.08.2021/1
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PRIEŠ NAUDOJIMĄ BŪTINAI SUSIPAŽINKITE SU ŠIA INSTRUKCIJA
GAMINYS SKIRTAS TIK GYDYTOJŲ STOMATOLOGŲ NAUDOJIMUI

PASKIRTIS
RUBBER-DAM gaminys skirtas izoliuoti gydymo zoną ir apsaugoti 
dantenas atliekant odontologines gydymo procedūras.

NAUDOJIMO BŪDAS
1. Padėti koferdamą ir pritaikyti prie šablono.  
2. Žymekliu pažymėti tašką, apibrėžiantį konkretų dantį, kurį reikia 
izoliuoti.
3. Skylę išpjauti skylamušiu.
4. Ištepti koferdamą ant metalinio rėmo.

5. Į skylę įdėti spaustuko sparnus.
6. Su koferdamo žnyplėmis atidaryti spaustuką ir padėti jį ant danties. 

DĖMESIO
Šiame produkte yra natūralaus latekso, kuris gali sukelti alergines 
reakcijas.

ATSARGUMO PRIEMONĖS
Skirtas nuolatiniam naudojimui ne ilgiau kaip 60 minučių atliekant 
odontologines procedūras.
Įvykus rimtam su gaminiu susijusiam incidentui, apie tai turėtų 
būti pranešta gamintojui ir šalies, kurioje yra vartotojo ar paciento 
gyvenamoji vieta, kompetentingai institucijai.
Nenaudoti koferdamo, jei jis akivaizdžiai pažeistas.

SAUGOJIMAS
Saugoti nuo drėgmės.
Laikyti nuo iki 40°C (104°F) temperatūroje.

PAKUOTĖ 
Pakuotėje yra 36 vienetai.

PRIEINAMI VARIANTAI
RUBBER-DAM Koferdamas; vidutinis 0,18 mm, bekvapis, mėlynas
RUBBER-DAM Koferdamas; vidutinis 0,18 mm, mėtinis, žalias
RUBBER-DAM Koferdamas; vidutinis 0,18 mm, mėtinis, juodas
RUBBER-DAM Koferdamas; storas 0,22 mm, bekvapis, mėlynas
RUBBER-DAM Koferdamas; storas 0,22 mm, mėtinis, žalias

PO VIENO NAUDOJIMO PERDUOTI ĮGALIOTAM GAVĖJUI ŠALINIMUI. 
PAKARTOTINIS NAUDOJIMAS GRESIA INFEKCIJA.

Paskutinio atnaujinimo data: 26.08.2021/1

PT

ANTES DE UTILIZAR O PRODUTO, LEIA AS SEGUINTES 
INSTRUÇÕES

PRODUTO PARA ADMINISTRAÇÃO EXCLUSIVAMENTE POR MÉDICOS 
DENTISTAS

FINALIDADE DE UTILIZAÇÃO
RUBBER-DAM foi concebido para proteger as gengivas durante os 
procedimentos dentários.

MODO DE USO
1. Coloque o dique de borracha e ajustar ao molde.  
2. Utilize um marcador para marcar um ponto que define um dente 
específico a ser isolado.
3. Faça o orifício com um perfurador.
4. Abra o dique de borracha na estrutura metálica.
5. Coloque as asas da fivela no orifício.
6. Com a ajuda de pinça para diques, abra a fivela e coloque no dente. 

ATENÇÃO
Este produto contém látex natural, que pode causar reações alérgicas.

PRECAUÇÕES
Destina-se a uma utilização contínua durante um período não superior 
a 60 minutos durante os procedimentos dentários.
Em caso de incidente grave relacionado com o produto, o facto deve 
ser relatado ao fabricante e à autoridade competente do país onde o 
utilizador ou paciente estiver domiciliado.
Não utilize o dique se houver danos visíveis.

ARMAZENAMENTO
Proteger contra a humidade.
Armazenar abaixo de 40°C (104°F).

EMBALAGEM 
O pacote contém 36 unidades.

VARIANTES DISPONÍVEIS
RUBBER-DAM Dique dentário; médio 0,18 mm, inodoro, azul
RUBBER-DAM Dique dentário; médio 0,18 mm, hortelã, verde
RUBBER-DAM Dique dentário; médio 0,18 mm, hortelã, preto
RUBBER-DAM Dique dentário; grosso 0,22 mm, inodoro, azul
RUBBER-DAM Dique dentário; grosso 0,22 mm, hortelã, verde

APÓS UTILIZAÇÃO ÚNICA, ENTREGAR PARA ELIMINAÇÃO A UM 
PONTO DE RECOLHA AUTORIZADO. A REUTILIZAÇÃO INCORRE EM 

RISCO DE INFEÇÃO.

Data da última atualização: 26.08.2021/1
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LÆS FØLGENDE INSTRUKTIONER FØR BRUG
PRODUKTET MÅ KUN ANVENDES AF TANDLÆGER

PRODUKTBETEGNELSE
RUBBER-DAM-produktet beregnet til isolering og beskyttelse af tanden 
og gummen under tandbehandlingen.

ANVENDELSESMÅDE
1. Læg kofferdamen på skabelonen, og juster.  
2. Marker punktet på den tand, der skal isoleres, med en tuschpen.
3. Lav et hul med et huleapparat.
4. Træk kofferdamen over metalrammen.
5. Placer klemmerens vinger i hullet.
6. Åbn klemmeren med tangen, og sæt den på tanden. 

NB!
Produktet indeholder naturlatex, som kan forårsage en allergisk 
reaktion.

FORHOLDSREGLER
Beregnet til kontinuerlig brug i højst 60 minutter under tandbehandling.
I tilfælde af forekomst af alvorlige hændelser vedrørende brug af 
produktet, skal faktummet rapporteres til producenten og den 
kompetente statsmyndighed i landet, hvor brugeren eller patienten 
har sin bopæl.
Brug ikke kofferdamen, hvis der er synlige skader.

OPBEVARING
Må beskyttes mod fugt.
Opbevares ved temperaturer under 40°C (104°F).

EMBALLAGE 
Emballagen indeholder 36 stk.

TILGÆNGELIGE VARIANTER
RUBBER-DAM Kofferdam til tandlægebrug; medium 0,18 mm, lugtfri, 
blå
RUBBER-DAM Kofferdam til tandlægebrug; medium 0,18 mm, mynte, 
grøn
RUBBER-DAM Kofferdam til tandlægebrug; medium 0,18 mm, mynte, 
sort
RUBBER-DAM Kofferdam til tandlægebrug; tyk 0,22 mm, lugtfri, blå
RUBBER-DAM Kofferdam til tandlægebrug; medium 0,22 mm, mynte, 
grøn

TIL ENGANGSBRUG. SKAL BORTSKAFFES EFTER BRUG VED EN 
AUTORISERET MODTAGER. GENBRUG UDGØR EN FARE FOR 

INFEKTION.

Seneste opdatering: 26.08.2021/1 

PPH CERKAMED Wojciech Pawłowski
37-450 Stalowa Wola, Poland
ul. Kwiatkowskiego 1
Tel./fax: + 48 15 842 35 85
www.cerkamed.com

PL Koferdam stomatologiczny
                                                                                                                         

EN Dental dam

ES Dique de goma

FR Digue dentaire

DE Zahnheilkundlicher Koff erdam

UK Стоматологічний кофердам

CS Stomatologický koff erdam

RU Стоматологический коффердам

IT Dental dam odontoiatrico

RO Coff erdam dentar

HU Fogászati koff erdam gumi

BG Стоматологичен кофердам

LT Koferdamas

PT Dique de borracha dentário

DA Koff erdam til tandlægebrug

EL Οδοντικό διάφραγμα

ET Hambaravi koff erdam

FI Hammaslääketieteellinen Koferdam

HR Koferdam

LV Koferdams

NL Tandheelkundige rubberdam

SK Stomatologický koff erdam

SL Stomatološki koferdam

SV Tandläkarkoff erdam

Data ostatniej aktualizacji: 26.08.2021/1

40°C 
(104°F)

To maintain the high quality of our products and customer satisfaction, please send your 
opinions and comments to jakosc@cerkamed.pl
W trosce o wysoką jakość naszych wyrobów oraz zadowolenie klientów, prosimy o kierowanie swoich 
opinii i uwag na adres jakosc@cerkamed.pl

Уповноважений
представник в

Україні та адреса:
Товариство з обмеженою

відповідальністю «ІВОДЕНТ»

вул. Курінного Чорноти, 2,
корпус 1, м. Івано-Франківськ, 76018, Україна;

phone/ fax: +38 (0342) 55 94 55,
e-mail: info@ivodent.com.ua

www.ivodent.com.ua

RUBBER-DAMRUBBER-DAM 



RUBBER-DAM Hammaslääketieteellinen Koferdam; keskikokoinen 0,18 
mm, minttu, vihreä.
RUBBER-DAM Hammaslääketieteellinen Koferdam; keskikokoinen 0,18 
mm, minttu, musta.
RUBBER-DAM Hammaslääketieteellinen Koferdam; paksu 0,22 mm, 
hajuton, sininen.
RUBBER-DAM Hammaslääketieteellinen Koferdam; paksu 0,22 mm, 
minttu, vihreä.

YHDEN KÄYTTÖKERRAN JÄLKEEN LUOVUTA HÄVITETTÄVÄKSI 
VALTUUTETTUUN KERÄYSPISTEESEEN. UUDELLEENKÄYTTÖ 

AIHEUTTAA TARTUNTARISKIN.

Viimeisen päivityksen päivämäärä : 26.08.2021/1
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PRIJE UPORABE PROČITAJTE DONJE UPUTE
PROIZVOD ZA UPORABU ISKLJUČIVO OD STRANE LIJEČNIKA 

STOMATOLOGA

NAMJENA
Proizvod RUBBER-DAM namijenjen je za izolaciju tretiranog područja i 
za zaštitu desni tijekom stomatoloških zahvata.

NAČIN UPORABE
1. Položite koferdam na predložak i zatim prilagodite. 
2. Koristite marker kako biste označili koji točno zub je potrebno 
izolirati.
3. Koristite bušilicu kako biste napravili rupu.
4. Položite koferdam na metalni okvir.
5. Položite krila kvačice za koferdam u rupu.
6. Koristeći gumene stezaljke otvorite kvačicu za koferdam i položite 
je na zub.

PAŽNJA
Ovaj proizvod sadrži prirodni gumeni lateks koji može uzrokovati 
alergijske reakcije. 

MJERE OPREZA
Namijenjen je kontinuiranoj upotrebi kraćoj od 60 minuta tijekom 
stomatološkog zahvata.
U slučaju ozbiljnih nezgoda povezanih s proizvodom, potrebno ih 
je prijaviti proizvođaču i nadležnom tijelu države u kojoj korisnik ili 
pacijent ima prebivalište.
Ne koristite proizvode ukoliko pronađete rupe ili pukotine.

SKLADIŠTENJE
Zaštiti od vlage.
Čuvati ispod 40°C (104°F).

PAKIRANJE
Pakiranje sadrži 36 dijelova.

DOSTUPNE INAČICE
RUBBER-DAM koferdam; srednja veličina 0.18 mm, bez mirisa, plava boja
RUBBER-DAM koferdam; srednja veličina 0.18 mm, miris mente, zelena boja
RUBBER-DAM koferdam; srednja veličina 0.18 mm, miris mente, crna boja
RUBBER-DAM koferdam; srednja veličina 0.22 mm, bez mirisa, plava boja
RUBBER-DAM koferdam; srednja veličina 0.22 mm, miris mente, zelena boja
 

NAKON JEDNOKRATNE UPORABE, PREDAJTE NA RECIKLIRANJE 
OVLAŠTENOJ OSOBI. PONOVNA UPORABA PREDSTAVLJA RIZIK OD 

INFEKCIJE.

Datum posljednjeg ažuriranja: 26.08.2021/1
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PIRMS LIETOŠANAS LŪDZAM RŪPĪGI IEPAZĪTIES AR ŠIEM 
LIETOŠANAS NORĀDĪJUMIEM

MATERIĀLU VAR IEGĀDĀTIES TIKAI SERTIFICĒTS ZOBĀRSTNIECĪBAS 
SPECIĀLISTS STOMATOLOGS

PIELIETOJUMS
RUBBER DAM ierīci paredzēts izmantot zobārstniecības procedūru 
laikā, lai izolētu ārstēšanas zonu un pasargātu smaganas.

LIETOŠANA
1. Novietojiet koferdamu uz veidnes un pielāgojiet.
2. Ar marķieri atzīmējiet punktu, kurš atbilst tieši izolējamam zobam.
3. Ar caurumotāju izgrieziet caurumu.
4. Novietojiet koferdamu uz metāla rāmja.
5. Levietojiet caurumā klemmes.
6. Ar koferdama maiglēm atveriet klemmi un novietojiet to uz zoba.

UZMANĪBU
Šis produkts satur dabiskā kaučuka lateksu, kas var izraisīt alerģisku 
reakciju.

PIESARDZĪBAS PASĀKUMI
Zobārstniecības procedūru laikā to paredzēts nepārtraukti izmantot 
līdz 60 minūtēm.
Ja, saistībā ar produkta izmantošanu, ir radies nopietns apdraudējums, 
par to nepieciešams ziņot ražotājam un tās valsts kompetentajai 
iestādei, kurā lietotājam vai pacientam ir pastāvīgā dzīvesvieta.
Neizmantojiet produktus, ja esat pamanījis caurumus vai plīsumus.

UZGLABĀŠANA
Sargāt no mitruma.
Uzglabājiet temperatūrā līdz 40°C (104°F).

IEPAKOJUMS
Iepakojumā ietverti 36 gabali.

PIEEJAMIE VARIANTI
RUBBER-DAM koferdams; vidējs 0,18 mm, bez smaržas, zils
RUBBER-DAM koferdams; vidējs 0,18 mm, piparmētru, zaļš
RUBBER-DAM koferdams; vidējs 0,18 mm, piparmētru, melns
RUBBER-DAM koferdams; biezs 0,22 mm, bez smaržas, zils
RUBBER-DAM koferdams; biezs 0,22 mm, piparmētru, zaļš
 
PĒC VIENREIZĒJAS IZMANTOŠANAS NODOT OTRREIZĒJAI PĀRSTRĀDEI. 

ATKĀRTOTA IZMANTOŠANA VAR IZRAISĪT INFEKCIJU.

Pēdējās atjaunināšanas datums: 26.08.2021/1
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NEEM VOOR GEBRUIK KENNIS VAN ONDERSTAANDE 
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

HET PRODUCT MAG UITSLUITEND WORDEN GEBRUIKT DOOR 
TANDARTSEN

BESTEMMING
Het product RUBBER-DAM is bestemd voor isolatie van het 
behandelveld en bescherming van het tandvlees tijdens 
tandheelkundige behandelingen.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
1. Plaats de rubberdam passend op de sjabloon.  
2. Markeer met een merkstift het punt waar zich de tand bevindt die 
moet worden geïsoleerd.
3. Maak een opening met een gaatjespons.

4. Maak de rubberdam los van het metalen frame.
5. Plaats de vleugels van de klem en de opening.
6. Open de klem met een rubberdamtang en plaats hem op de tand. 

WAARSCHUWING
Dit product bevat natuurlijke latex dat een allergische reactie kan 
veroorzaken.

VEILIGHEIDSMAATREGELEN
Bedoeld voor continugebruik gedurende niet meer dan 60 minuten 
tijdens tandheelkundige ingrepen.
Indien een ernstig incident in verband met het product plaatsvindt, 
moet u dit melden aan de fabrikant en de bevoegde autoriteiten van 
het land waar de gebruiker of de patiënt zijn woon- of verblijfplaats 
heeft.
Gebruik de rubberdam niet als hij zichtbaar beschadigd is.

BEWARING
Beschermen tegen vochtigheid.
Bewaren bij een temperatuur die lager is dan 40°C (104°F).

VERPAKKING 
De verpakking bevat 36 stuks.

BESCHIKBARE VARIANTEN
RUBBER-DAM Tandheelkundige rubberdam; gemiddeld 0,18 mm, 
geurloos, blauw
RUBBER-DAM Tandheelkundige rubberdam; gemiddeld 0,18 mm, 
muntgeur, groen
RUBBER-DAM Tandheelkundige rubberdam; gemiddeld 0,18 mm, 
muntgeur, zwart
RUBBER-DAM Tandheelkundige rubberdam; dik 0,22 mm, geurloos, 
blauw
RUBBER-DAM Tandheelkundige rubberdam; dik 0,22 mm, muntgeur, 
groen

NA EENMALIG GEBRUIK VOOR VERWIJDERING INLEVEREN BIJ EEN 
ERKEND INZAMELPUNT. OPNIEUW GEBRUIKEN KAN LEIDEN TOT 

INFECTIE.

Datum laatste actualisatie: 26.08.2021/1
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PRED POUŽITÍM SA OBOZNÁMTE S TÝMITO POKYNMI
VÝROBOK IBA NA POUŽITIE ZUBNÝM LEKÁROM

URČENIE
Výrobok RUBBER-DAM je určený na izoláciu ošetrovanej oblasti a 
ochranu ďasien počas stomatologického ošetrenia.

SPÔSOB POUŽITIA
1. Kofferdam priložte a prispôsobte k šablóne.  
2. Popisovačom označte bod, v ktorom sa nachádza zub, ktorý sa má 
izolovať.
3. Dierovačom vyrezajte otvor.
4. Rozložte kofferdam na kovovom ráme.
5. Krídla svorky umiestnite v otvore.
6. Pomocou klieští na kofferdam roztvorte svorku a umiestnite na zube. 

POZOR
Tento výrobok obsahuje prírodný latex, ktorý môže vyvolať alergickú 
reakciu.

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA
Je určený na nepretržité použitie po dobu maximálne 60 minút počas 
stomatologického ošetrenia.
V prípade výskytu vážnej nehody súvisiacej s výrobkom, nahláste 
túto skutočnosť výrobcovi a príslušnému orgánu krajiny, v ktorej má 
používateľ alebo pacient svoje bydlisko.
Ak je kofferdam viditeľne poškodený, nepoužívajte ho.

SKLADOVANIE
Chráňte pred vlhkosťou.
Skladujte pri teplote nižšej ako 40°C (104°F).

BALENIE 
Balenie obsahuje 36 kusov.

DOSTUPNÉ VARIANTY
RUBBER-DAM Stomatologický kofferdam; stredný 0,18 mm, bez vône, modrý
RUBBER-DAM Stomatologický kofferdam; stredný 0,18 mm, mätový, zelený
RUBBER-DAM Stomatologický kofferdam; stredný 0,18 mm, mätový, čierny
RUBBER-DAM Stomatologický kofferdam; hrubý 0,22 mm, bez vône, modrý
RUBBER-DAM Stomatologický kofferdam; hrubý 0,22 mm, mätový, zelený

PO JEDNORAZOVOM POUŽITÍ ODOVZDAJTE NA LIKVIDÁCIU 
OPRÁVNENÉMU SUBJEKTU. OPÄTOVNÉ POUŽITIE MÔŽE VIESŤ K 

INFEKCII.
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PRED UPORABO IZDELKA PREBERITE NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
IZDELEK LAHKO UPORABLJAJO IZKLJUČNO STOMATOLOGI

NAMEN
Izdelek RUBBER-DAM je namenjen izolaciji območja zdravljenja in 
zaščiti dlesni med stomatološkimi posegi.

UPORABA
1. Namestite koferdam in ga prilagodite šabloni.  
2. Z označevalcem označite točko, ki predstavlja konkretni zob, ki ga 
želite izolirati.
3. Z luknjačem naredite luknjico.
4. Koferdam razpnite na kovinski okvir.
5. Krilca sponke vstavite v odprtino.
6. S pomočjo klešč za koferdam razprite sponko in namestite na zob. 

POZOR
Izdelek vsebuje naraven lateks, ki lahko povzroči alergijsko reakcijo.

VARNOSTNA OPOZORILA
Izdelek je primeren za neprekinjeno uporabo do 60 minut med 
stomatološkim posegom.
V primeru resne nesreče, povezane z izdelkom, je treba le-to prijaviti 
proizvajalcu in pristojnemu organu v državi prebivališča uporabnika ali 
pacienta.
Ne uporabljajte koferdama z vidnimi poškodbami.

SHRANJEVANJE
Ne izpostavljajte vlagi.
Shranjujte pri temperaturi pod 40°C (104°F).

PAKIRANJE 
Pakiranje vsebuje 36 kosov izdelka.

DOSTOPNE RAZLIČICE
RUBBER-DAM Stomatološki koferdam; srednje debel 0,18 mm, brez 
vonja, moder
RUBBER-DAM Stomatološki koferdam; srednje debel 0,18 mm, vonj 
mete, zelen
RUBBER-DAM Stomatološki koferdam; srednje debel 0,18 mm, vonj 

mete, črn
RUBBER-DAM Stomatološki koferdam; debel 0,22 mm, brez vonja, 
moder
RUBBER-DAM Stomatološki koferdam; debel 0,22 mm, vonj mete, 
zelen

PO ENKRATNI UPORABI ZAVRZITE V SKLADU Z NACIONALNIMI 
PREDPISI ZA ZBIRANJE ODPADKOV. PONOVNA UPORABA 

PREDSTAVLJA TVEGANJE ZA OKUŽBO.
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LÄS DENNA INSTRUKTION INNAN ANVÄNDNING
PRODUKTEN AVSEDD UTESLUTANDE FÖR ANVÄNDNING AV 

TANDLÄKARE

TILLÄMPNINGSOMRÅDE
RUBBER-DAM är avsedd för isolering och skydd av behandlingsområde 
och tandkött under pågående tandbehandling.

BRUKSANVISNING
1. Lägg kofferdamet på mallen och tillpassa.  
2. Markera med markeringspenna punkten för tanden som ska isoleras.
3. Gör ett hål med en hålslagare.
4. Tänj kofferdamet över metallramen.
5. Placera klammerns vingar i hålet.
6. Öppna upp klammern med tången och placera den på tanden. 

VARNING!
Produkten innehåller naturlig latex som kan orsaka allergisk reaktion.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
Avsedd för kontinuerlig användning i max 60 minuter under 
tandbehandling.
Ifall någon allvarlig incident inträffar i samband med användning av 
produkten ska detta meddelas tillverkaren samt lämplig myndighet i 
användarens eller patientens hemvistland.
Använd inte kofferdamet vid synliga skador.

FÖRVARING
Skyddas mot fukt.
Förvaras i temperatur under 40°C (104°F).

FÖRPACKNING 
Förpackningen innehåller 36 st.

TILLGÄNGLIGA VARIANTER
RUBBER-DAM Tandläkarkofferdam; medium 0,18 mm, luktfritt, blått
RUBBER-DAM Tandläkarkofferdam; medium 0,18 mm, mint, grönt
RUBBER-DAM Tandläkarkofferdam; medium 0,18 mm, mint, svart
RUBBER-DAM Tandläkarkofferdam; tjock 0,22 mm, luktfritt, blått
RUBBER-DAM Tandläkarkofferdam; tjockt 0,22 mm, mint, grönt

EFTER ENGÅNGSANVÄNDNING: LÄMNAS IN FÖR AVFALLSHANTERING 
HOS AUKTORISERAD MOTTAGARE. RISK FÖR INFEKTION VID 

ÅTERANVÄNDNING.
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ΠΡΙΝ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΠΑΡΑΚΑΛΩ ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΤΙΣ ΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ
ΠΡΟΙΟΝ ΓΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΜΟΝΟ ΑΠΟ ΟΔΟΝΤΙΑΤΡΟ

ΧΡΗΣΗ
Το προϊόν RUBBER-DAM προορίζεται για την απομόνωση της περιοχής 
εγχείρισης και την προστασία των ούλων κατά την οδοντιατρική 
διαδικασία.

ΤΡΟΠΟΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
1. Τοποθετήστε το οδοντικό διάφραγμα και εφαρμόστε στο σχήμα.  
2. Χρησιμοποιήστε έναν δείκτη για να επισημάνετε ένα σημείο που 
καθορίζει ένα συγκεκριμένο δόντι που θα απομονωθεί.
3. Κάντε μια οπή με τον ζουμπά.
4. Στήστε το οδοντικό διάφραγμα στο μεταλλικό πλαίσιο.
5. Τοποθετήστε τα φτερά της πόρπης στην οπή.
6. Χρησιμοποιώντας λαβίδα για το οδοντικό διάφραγμα, ανοίξτε τη 
πόρπη και τοποθετήστε τη στο δόντι. 

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
Αυτό το προϊόν περιέχει φυσικό λατέξ που μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
αλλεργικές αντιδράσεις.

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
Προορίζεται για συνεχή χρήση όχι περισσότερο από 60 λεπτά κατά τη 
διάρκεια οδοντιατρικών διαδικασιών.
Σε περίπτωση σοβαρού συμβάντος που σχετίζεται με το προϊόν 
πρέπει να ενημερωθούν ο κατασκευαστής και η αρμόδια αρχή της 
χώρας στην οποία κατοικεί ο χρήστης ή ο ασθενής.
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το οδοντικό διάφραγμα αν φαίνονται οι βλάβες 
του.

ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ
Προστατεύετε από την υγρασία.
Συντηρείται σε θερμοκρασία χαμηλότερη των 40°C (104°F).

ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΑ 
Η συσκευασία περιέχει 36 τεμάχια.

ΔΙΑΘΕΣΙΜΕΣ ΠΑΡΑΛΛΑΓΕΣ
RUBBER-DAM Οδοντικό διάφραγμα, μεσαίο 0,18 mm, άοσμο, μπλε
RUBBER-DAM Οδοντικό διάφραγμα, μεσαίο 0,18 mm, μέντα, πράσινο
RUBBER-DAM Οδοντικό διάφραγμα, μεσαίο 0,18 mm, μέντα, μαύρο
RUBBER-DAM Οδοντικό διάφραγμα, παχύ 0,22 mm, άοσμο, μπλε
RUBBER-DAM Οδοντικό διάφραγμα, παχύ 0,22 mm, μέντα, πράσινο

ΜΕΤΑ ΑΠΟ ΜΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΑΠΟΣΤΕΛΛΕΤΑΙ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ ΣΕ 
ΕΞΟΥΣΙΟΔΟΤΗΜΕΝΟ ΠΑΡΑΛΑΠΤΗ. Η ΕΠΑΝΑΧΡΗΣΗ ΕΝΕΧΕΙ 

ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟ ΜΟΛΥΝΣΗΣ.

Ημερομηνία τελευταίας ενημέρωσης: 26.08.2021/1
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ENNE KASUTAMIST LUGEGE JÄRGMISEID JUHISEID
TOOTE KASUTAMISEKS AINULT HAMBAARSTI POOLT

EESMÄRK
RUBBER-DAM toode on mõeldud ravipiirkonna isoleerimiseks ja 
igemete kaitsmiseks hambaravi protseduuride ajal.

KASUTUSVIIS
1. Asetage kofferdam ja reguleerige vastavalt mallile.  
2. Markeri abil märkige punkt, mis määratleb konkreetse isoleeritakse 
mõeldud hamba.
3. Ava lõikamiseks kasutage augustajat.
4. Levitage kofferdam metallraamile.
5. Asetage klambri tiivad aukusse.
6. Avage klamber kofferdami tangide abil ja asetage see hambale. 

TÄHELEPANU
See toode sisaldab looduslikku lateksit, mis võib põhjustada allergilisi 
reaktsioone.

ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD
Seetoode on mõeldud pidevaks kasutamiseks mitte kauem kui 60 
minutit hambaraviprotseduuride ajal.
Seadmega seotud tõsiste juhtumite korral tuleb teavitada tootjat ja 
kasutaja või patsiendi elukohariigi pädevaid asutusi.
Ärge kasutage kofferdam, kui on ilmne kahjustusi.

HOIDAMINE
Kaitske niiskuse eest.
Hoida temperatuuril kuni 40°C (104°F).

PAKEND 
Pakend sisaldab 36 tükki.

SAADAVAD VARIANDID
RUBBER-DAM Dentaalne kofferdam; keskmine 0,18 mm, lõhnatu, sinine
RUBBER-DAM Dentaalne kofferdam; keskmine 0,18 mm, piparmünt, 
roheline
RUBBER-DAM Dentaalne kofferdam; keskmine 0,18 mm, piparmünt, 
must
RUBBER-DAM Dentaalne kofferdam; paks 0,22 mm, lõhnatu, sinine
RUBBER-DAM Dentaalne kofferdam; paks 0,22 mm, piparmünt, roheline

PÄRAST ÜHE KASUTAMIST, SAADA ÕIGUSTATUD ISIKULE 
KÕRVALDAMISEKS. UUESTI KASUTAMISE VÕIB PÕHJUSTADA NAKKUSE 

RISKI.
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ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ ON TUTUSTUTTAVA NÄIHIN KÄYTTÖOHJEISIIN:
TUOTE VAIN HAMMASLÄÄKÄRIN KÄYTTÖÖN

KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS
RUBBER-DAM-tuote on suunniteltu eristämään hoitoalue ja 
suojaamaan ikeniä hammastoimenpiteiden aikana.

KÄYTTÖTAPA
1. Levitä ja sovita Koferdam sapluunaan.  
2. Merkitse kohta, joka yksilöi tietyn eristettävän hampaan merkillä.
3. Leikkaa reikä reikäleikkurilla.
4. Irrota koferdam metallikehikosta.
5. Aseta soljen siivet reikään.
6. Levitä hammaskiinnike ja aseta se hampaaseen koferdam-soljilla. 

HUOMIO!
Tämä tuote sisältää luonnonlateksia, joka voi aiheuttaa allergisia 
reaktioita.

VAROTOIMET
Se on tarkoitettu jatkuvaan käyttöön enintään 60 minuutin ajan 
hammastoimenpiteiden aikana.
Laitteeseen liittyvän vakavan vaaratilanteen sattuessa siitä on 
ilmoitettava valmistajalle ja sen maan toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle, 
jossa käyttäjä tai potilas asuu.
Älä käytä kassapatoa, jos se on näkyvästi vaurioitunut.

SÄILYTYS
Suojaa kosteudelta.
Säilytä alle 40°C (104°F) lämpötilassa.

PAKKAUS 
Pakkaus sisältää 36 kappaletta.

SAATAVILLA OLEVAT VAIHTOEHDOT
RUBBER-DAM Hammaslääketieteellinen Koferdam; keskikokoinen 0,18 
mm, hajuton, sininen.


